thority levied and collected taxes for the purpose of paying the 
same, and paid upon account thereof large sums of money, but 
not enough to discharge her liability in the premises, there still 
being due upon account thereof, including Carrollton, the sum 
of two hundred and forty-one thousand, one hundred and six 
and dollars ($241,106.54,) and the defendant, the present 
city of New Orleans, successor of said city, as existing at the 
time said apportionments were made, is liable therefor.

‘ 8th. And your orator avers that said city of New Orleans 
was and is a statutory trustee of the money derived from such

[...]

su ject to said trust, the amount thereof being to your orator 
un nown, that for a portion of such collections a receiver was 
appointed by the civil district court for the parish of Orleans 
Wlt t e consent of said city, to whom said city on July 25th,

1888, paid the sum of thirty thousand nine hundred and forty- 
four -j-9^ dollars ($30,944.94) part and parcel of the moneys 
derived from the collection of such taxes as well as other small 
sums thereafter, the amount and date of payment of which is 
to your orator unknown.

“ ‘ And your orator avers that afterwards, to wit, on the 27th 
of December, 1890, said receiver died, and that said board has